

No. 19-8179

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**IN RE HAROLD WAYNE NICHOLS,
Petitioner,**

ON ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

**HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
State of Tennessee**

**ANDRÉE SOPHIA BLUMSTEIN
Solicitor General**

**JOHN H. BLEDSOE
Deputy Attorney General
Federal Habeas Corpus Division
*Counsel of Record***

**301 Sixth Avenue North
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, Tennessee 37202-0207
John.Bledsoe@ag.tn.gov
(615)741-4351**

Counsel for Respondent

EXECUTION SET AUGUST 4, 2020, AT 7:00 P.M. (CDT)

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

RULE 15.2 STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

ARGUMENT5

 I. The Petitioner Has Not Shown the Exceptional Circumstances
 Necessary for Granting an Original Petition for Writ of Habeas
 Corpus Because the Petition Does Not Meet the Statutory Criteria
 for Granting a Second or Successive Petition and Because the
 Petition Is Meritless.....5

 A. The petitioner presents no exceptional circumstances for an
 original writ because his petition is a second or successive
 petition that does not satisfy the requirements in
 28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....5

 1. The new rule of law now asserted has no
 application to the petitioner’s conviction.....6

 2. The new rule of law announced in *Johnson* is
 inapplicable also because Tennessee’s
 prior-violent-felony aggravating circumstance is
 readily distinguishable from the ACCA’s
 residual clause.....6

 B. The state court’s rejection of the petitioner’s claim on the
 merits neither contravened nor unreasonably applied
 this Court’s precedents.....12

 II. The Petitioner Is Not Entitled to Relief From the Sixth Circuit’s
 Denial of His Second or Successive Petition Authorization Request.....15

CONCLUSION..... 16

LIST OF PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 15.2, the respondent supplements the list of proceedings provided by the petitioner under Supreme Court 14.1(b)(iii) with the following case citation:

Nichols v. State, No. E1998-00562-CCA-R3-PD, 2001 WL 55747 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 19, 2001), *perm. app. granted* (Tenn. July 2, 2001) (affirming denial of post-conviction petition, subsequently affirmed by the Tennessee Supreme Court).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013).....	13
<i>Nichols v. Bell</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Tenn. 2006).....	2
<i>Nichols v. Bell</i> , 440 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Tenn. 2006).....	2
<i>Nichols v. Heidle</i> , 725 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2013), <i>cert denied</i> , 574 U.S. 1025 (2014).....	2
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , 90 S.W.3d 576 (Tenn. 2002).....	2
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E1998-00562-CCA-R3-PD, 2001 WL 55747 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 19, 2001), <i>perm. app. granted</i> (Tenn. July 2, 2001)	iii, 14
<i>Nichols v. State</i> , No. E2018-00626-CCA-R3-PD, 2019 WL 5079357 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 10, 2019), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Nichols</i> , No. 16-5665 (6th Cir. Aug. 15, 2016).....	3

<i>In re Nichols</i> , No. 19-6460 (6th Cir. Feb. 13, 2020)	4
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 512 S.W.3d 167 (Tenn. 2015).....	11
<i>State v. Middlebrooks</i> , 840 S.W.2d 317 (Tenn. 1992).....	2
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 614 S.W.2d 348 (Tenn. 1981).....	10, 11, 14
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 877 S.W.2d 722 (Tenn. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1114 (1995).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 45 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2001).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , No. E2018-00877-CCA-R3-PD, 2020 WL 525169 (Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 31, 2020), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Feb. 13, 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 991 (2020).....	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	9, 10
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017).....	14
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	13
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015).....	13
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016).....	14
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	7

28 U.S.C. § 2241(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)	5, 6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)	5, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(C)	15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3)(E)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	13, 15, 16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-204(i)(2).....	9, 11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-30-117	3
Other Authorities	
Sixth Amendment	11
Sup. Ct. R. 15.2.....	iii
Sup. Ct. R. 20.4(a)	5
